

#### **CODES ADMINISTRATION**

### **PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS**

October 16, 2017

SCHARHAG ARCHITECTS 310 ARMOR RD, #22 NORTH KANSAS CITY, MO 64116

Permit No: PRCOM20173395
Project Title: KIDZ PHYSICAL THERAPY

Project Address: 3680 NE AKIN DR, Unit:134, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64064

Parcel Number: 43810020700000000

Location: CHAPEL RIDGE BUSINESS PARK, LOTS 10-18 & TRACTS H THRU K---LOT 17

Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT

Occupancy Group:

Description: TENANT FINISH FOR JUVENILE PHYSICAL THERAPY

# **Revisions Required**

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and provide three (3) copies of any revised sheets and/or additional information. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200

Fire Department (816) 969-1300

#### **Licensed Contractors**

#### **Reviewed By: Joe Frogge**

#### Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the name of the licensed general contractor.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or

mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan Review

**Reviewed By: Joe Frogge** 

Rejected

1. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit, Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.



#### **CODES ADMINISTRATION**

2. This structure has been assigned one address. All suites/apartments shall be assigned an address by the owner which can be numeric, alphabetic or a combination of both. If the building has multiple stories the suite/apartment number shall start with a number representing the floor on which the unit is located.

Action required: Update address references to show correct suite number which is 134.

3. 2012 IBC 2902.3.1 Access. The route to the public toilet facilities required by Section 2902.3 shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms or closets. Access to the required facilities shall be from within the building or from the exterior of the building. All routes shall comply with the accessibility requirements of this code. The public shall have access to the required toilet facilities at all times that the building is occupied.

Action required: Modify design to comply.

5. 2012 IPC 403.1 – Minimum number of fixtures. Plumbing fixtures shall be provided for the type of occupancy and in the minimum number shown in Table 403.1. types of occupancies not shown in Table 403.1 shall be considered individually by the code official. The number of occupants shall be determined by the International Building Code. Occupancy classification shall be determined in accordance with the International Building Code.

Action required: Provide drinking fountain or approved alternate.

#### Fire Plan Review

### **Reviewed By: Joe Dir**

### **Approved with Conditions**

1. 2006 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions. ACTION REQUIRED:(information purposes)

Have the fire alarm system contractor provide shop drawings for any modification to be done to the fire alarm system. Contact the fire department to schedule testing.(816)969-1300

2. 2012 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

ACTION REQUIRED: (information purposes)

Have the fire sprinkler contractor provide shop drawings for any modification to be done to the fire sprinkler system.

3. 2012 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any required acceptance test.

ACTION REQUIRED:(information purposes)

If any of the fire alarm system devices are disconnected, relocated, or newly installed an acceptance test will be required prior to the final occupancy inspection. Contact the fire department to schedule testing. (816)969-1300,

### 4. Door operation

ACTION REQUIRED: No keyed locks on the egress side of an exitl.



## **CODES ADMINISTRATION**

[B] 1008.1.9 Door operations.

Except as specifically permitted by this section egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.